
Fire Positions Exempted from TCRS Mandatory Retirement at Age 60 
MTAS Research and Information Center Survey  | September 2017

City "Bridge" 
program 
effective date

Do you have a 
batallion chief or shift 
captain? (y/n)

Is this position exempt 
from the mandatory 
retirement at age 60 -- 
extending their 
retirement to 62?

Contact First 
Name

Contact 
Last Name

Title Phone Email Pop

Brentwood 7/1/2008 Y Yes Michael Worsham HR Director 615-371-0060 michael.worsham@brentwoo
dtn.gov

40401

Bristol 8/1/2016 Y Yes Mary Lee Williams HR Director 423-989-5525 mlwilliams@bristoltn.org 26702

Clarksville 1/1/2010 Y No Denise Johnson Benefits 931-645-7451 denise.johnson@cityofclarksvi
lle.com

132929

Cleveland 1/14/2008 Y Yes Jeff Davis HR Director 423-559-3313 x 
5330

jdavis@clevelandtn.gov 41285

Cookeville 7/1/2015 Y-shift captain N Gail Fowler HR Director 931-520-5256 gfowler@cookeville-tn.gov 31154

Dickson 8/4/2008 Captain and LT Yes Tammy Dotson 615-441-9508 14538
Erin 1/8/2008 Volunteer Fire Dept N/A Angela Neilson City Recorder 931-289-4108 N/A 1324
Goodlettsville N/A No Dawn Freeman HR Director dfreeman@cityofgoodlettsvill

e.org
15921

Jackson 7/1/2008 Y-Batallion chief Yes Lynn Henning Personnel 
Director

731-425-8267 lhenning@cityofjackson.net 65211

Jefferson City 7/1/2008 N N/A Monica Myers City Recorder 865-475-9071 mmyers@jeffcitytn.com 8490

Kingsport 6/30/2012 N N/A Diane Denton HR Admin 423-229-9401 dianedenton@kingsporttn.go
v

51274

Loudon 7/1/2008 Both No Stephanie Lawhorn HR Director 865-458-2033 stephanie.lawhon@loudonutil
ities.org

5381

Newport 5/14/2008 Y-Batallion chief No Missy Masoner HR Director 423-623-7323 missym@newporttn.org 6945

Signal Mountain 7/1/2008 Fire captain Yes Boyd Veal Town Manager 423-886-2177 bveal@signalmountaintn.gov 8363

Soddy-Daisy 7/1/2012 N N/A Burt Johnson City Recorder 423-332-5323 burt.johnson@soddy-
daisy.org

12714
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